

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

REV. CHAD SPELLER,

DOCKET NO. 330739

Plaintiff-Appellant,

LOWER COURT CASE NO.
2015-147183-CZ

VS

ST. STEPHEN LUTHERAN CHURCH
OF DRAYTON PLAINS, A Michigan
Non-Profit Corporation, CLARK BEEBE,
Individually And In His Capacity As
Chairman Of THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
ST. STEPHEN LUTHERAN CHURCH OF
DRAYTON PLAINS, DAVID MAIER,
Individually And In His Capacity As
President For Michigan District of
LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI
SYNOD, MICHIGAN DISTRICT OF
LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD,
A Missouri Non-Profit Corporation
Authorized To Do Business In Michigan,

Defendants-Appellees.

BROWN & BROWN, PLC
BY: Matthew C. Brown (P40078)
BY: Matthew J. Brown (P73030)
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
838 West Long Lake Road, Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302-2070
(248) 282-0642
mcb@bblawplc.com
mjb@bblawplc.com

LEDERMANLAW, PC
BY: Howard Yale Lederman (P36840)
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
838 West Long Lake Road, Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302-2070
(248) 282-0642
hledermanlaw@gmail.com

GARAN LUCOW MILLER, PC
BY: Boyd E. Chapin, Jr. (P11781)
Attorneys for Defendants Maier & Michigan District
1155 Brewery Park Boulevard, Suite 200
Detroit, Michigan 48207
(313) 446-5512
bchapin@garanlucow.com

PLUNKETT COONEY
BY: Jeffrey C. Gerish (P51338)
Attorneys for Defendants St. Stephen & Beebe
38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
(248) 901-4031
jgerish@plunkettcooney.com

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

PROOF OF SERVICE

EXHIBITS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....5

LIST OF EXHIBITS.....9

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....9

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....10

STATEMENT OF SUBSTANTIVE FACTS.....10

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....19

THE LOWER COURT DECISIONS.....21

ARGUMENT.....24

I. APPLICABLE REVIEW STANDARDS.....24

**II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSES, THE FREE EXERCISE
CLAUSES, AND THE ECCLESIASTICAL ABSTENTION DOCTRINE.....24**

**III. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION TO FEDERAL EMPLOYMENT
DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS.....30**

**IV. THE NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES OF LAW RESTRICTION
ON THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSES, THE ESTABLISHMENT
CLAUSES, AND THE ECCLESIASTICAL ABSTENTION DOCTRINE.....31**

**V. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSES, THE FREE EXERCISE
CLAUSES, AND THE ECCLESIASTICAL ABSTENTION DOCTRINE
DO NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION, INVASION OF
PRIVACY, AND RELATED CONSPIRACY AND CONCERT
OF ACTION CLAIMS, BECAUSE THEY DO NOT INVOLVE
RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE, FORMS OF WORSHIP, OR POLICIES,
BECAUSE THEY GO BEYOND EVENTS CONFINED TO ANY
CHURCH PROCEEDINGS, BECAUSE THE MINISTERIAL
EXCEPTION IS INAPPLICABLE, AND BECAUSE THE
COURTS CAN USE NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES OF LAW
TO RESOLVE THEM.....32**

A. Applicable Legal Principles.....32

**B. Under The Above Principles, The Lower Court Has Subject
Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Defamation, Invasion of**

Privacy False Light, and Related Conspiracy And Concert Of Action Claims.....	34
C. Case Comparisons Strongly Support Reversal.....	38
D. Case Contrasts Strongly Support Reversal.....	42
VI. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSES, THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSES, AND THE ECCLESIASTICAL ABSTENTION DOCTRINE DO NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY, FRAUD, AND RELATED CONSPIRACY AND CONCERT OF ACTION CLAIMS, BECAUSE DEFENDANT ST. STEPHEN HAS RESTRICTED ITS INTERNAL JURISDICTION OVER SUCH CLAIMS, AND BECAUSE THE IMPLIED CONSENT DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY.....	46
A. Applicable Legal Principles I.....	46
B. Applicable Legal Principles II.....	47
C. The Trial Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Breach of Contract, Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Fraud, And Related Claims.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	53

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

US Const, Am 1.....25

FEDERAL STATUTES

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 USC Sec 2000bb-1.....31

FEDERAL CASES

Candy H v Redemption Ranch, Inc, 563 F Supp 505 (MD Ala 1983).....30

Cantwell v Connecticut, 310 US 296; 60 S Ct 900; 84 L Ed 1213 (1940).....25

Conlon v Intervarsity Christian Fellowship, 777 F3d 829 (CA 6, 2015).....30

Employment Division, Oregon Department of Human Resources v Smith,
494 US 872; 110 S Ct 1595; 108 L Ed 2d 876 (1990).....29, 31

Friedlander v Port Jewish Center, 588 F Supp 2d 428 (ED NY 2008),
aff'd 347 Fed Appx 654 (CA 2, 2009), *cert den* 559 US 973; 130 S Ct 1714;
176 L Ed 2d 184 (2010).....29

Gertz v Robert Welch, Inc, 418 US 323; 94 S Ct 2997; 41 L Ed 2d 789 (1974).....33

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v EEOC, 565 US ____;
132 S Ct 694, 703-704; 181 L Ed 2d 650 (2012).....26, 27, 30, 31

Hollins v Methodist Healthcare, Inc, 474 F3d 223, 225 (CA 6, 2007).....30, 31

Hutchison v Thomas, 789 F2d 392 (CA 6, 1986), *cert den* 479 US 885;
107 S Ct 277; 93 L Ed 2d 253 (1986).....28, 45, 46, 47

Kreshik v St Nicholas Cathedral, 363 US 190; 80 S Ct 1037; 4 L Ed 2d 1140 (1960)....25

Lemon v Kurtzman, 403 US 602; 91 S Ct 2105; 29 L Ed 2d 745 (1971).....25

Lewis v Seventh Day Adventists Lake Region Conference, 978 F2d 940
(CA 6, 1992).....28, 45, 46

Linn v Plant Guard Workers, 383 US 53; 86 S Ct 657; 15 L Ed 2d 582 (1966).....33-34

Natal v Christian and Missionary Alliance, 878 F2d 1575 (CA 1, 1989).....28

<i>Rayburn v General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F2d 1164 (CA 4, 1985).....	29, 31
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v Milivojevich</i> , 426 US 696; 96 S Ct 2372; 49 L Ed 2d 151 (1976).....	27, 28, 45, 46, 47
<i>Sherbert v Verner</i> , 374 US 398; 83 S Ct 1790; 10 L Ed 2d 965 (1962).....	26
<i>Van Schaick v Church of Scientology of California, Inc</i> , 535 F Supp 1125 (D Mass 1982).....	30
<i>Walz v Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 US 664; 90 S Ct 1409; 25 L Ed 2d 697 (1970).....	25
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York v Village of Stratton</i> , 536 US 150; 122 S Ct 2080; 153 L Ed 2d 205 (2002).....	31
<i>Watson v Jones</i> , 80 US 679; 20 L Ed 666 (1871).....	27, 32, 47, 48

MICHIGAN CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art i, sec 4.....	25
Const 1963, art vi, sec 10.....	9

MICHIGAN PUBLISHED CASES

<i>Assemany v Archdiocese of Detroit</i> , 173 Mich App 752; 434 NW2d 233 (1988).....	28, 29
<i>Bennison v Sharp</i> , 121 Mich App 705; 329 NW2d 466 (1982).....	27, 47
<i>Berry v Bruce</i> , 317 Mich 490; 27 NW2d 67 (1947).....	27, 28, 47
<i>Beulah Missionary Baptist Church v Spann</i> , 132 Mich App 118; 346 NW2d 911 (1984), <i>lv den</i> 419 Mich 921 (1984).....	27
<i>Cork v Applebee's</i> , 239 Mich App 311; 608 NW2d 62 (2000).....	24
<i>Department of Social Services v Emmanuel Baptist Preschool</i> , 434 Mich 380; 455 NW2d 1 (1990).....	29
<i>Dlaikan v Roodbeen</i> , 206 Mich App 591; 422 NW2d 719 (1994).....	28, 29, 36, 37, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48
<i>Family Independence Agency v AMB</i> , 248 Mich App 144, 166; 640 NW2d 262 (2001).....	47

<i>First Protestant Reformed Church v De Wolf</i> , 344 Mich 624; 75 NW2d 19 (1956).....	27, 28, 47
<i>Gaudreau v Kelly</i> , 298 Mich App 148; 828 NW2d 164 (2012).....	24
<i>Henry v Dow Chemical Co</i> , 473 Mich 63; 701 NW2d 684 (2009).....	24
<i>Immanuel Evangelical Lutheran Church v Fromm</i> , 367 Mich 575, 589; 116 NW2d 766 (1962).....	47
<i>In Re Rood</i> , 483 Mich 73; 763 NW2d 587 (2009).....	24
<i>In Re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394; 852 NW2d 524 (2014).....	24
<i>Johnston v Livonia</i> , 177 Mich App 200; 441 NW2d 41 (1989).....	22, 36
<i>Maciejewski v Breitenbeck</i> , 162 Mich App 410; 413 NW2d 65 (1987).....	22, 27, 28, 44, 45, 46
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	22, 37
<i>Manning v Amerman</i> , 229 Mich App 608; 582 NW2d 539 (1998), <i>lv den</i> 459 Mich 948; 616 NW2d 170 (1999).....	37
<i>People v Lown</i> , 488 Mich 242, 268; 794 NW2d 9 (2011).....	47
<i>Rudolph Steiner School v Ann Arbor Charter Township</i> , 237 Mich App 721; 605 NW2d 18 (1999).....	24
<i>Smith v Calvary Christian Church</i> , 462 Mich 679; 614 NW2d 590 (2000)....	22, 25, 26, 47
<i>Vincent v Raglin</i> , 114 Mich App 242; 318 NW2d 629 (1982).....	32, 35, 49-52

MICHIGAN UNPUBLISHED CASES

<i>Lynch v Church of Today</i> , Unpub Opin of the Michigan Court of Appeals, Docket No 215936, 2001 Mich App Lexis 516, 2001 WL 765883 (January 26, 2001).....	23, 28, 43-44
<i>Revely v Jones</i> , Unpub Opin of the Michigan Court of Appeals, Docket No 219084, 2001 Mich App Lexis 247, 2001 WL 1585052 (December 11, 2001).....	23-24, 44-46
<i>Sikh Society of Michigan, Inc v Singh</i> , Unpub Opin of the Michigan Court of Appeals, Docket No 244311, 2004 Mich App Lexis 537, 2004 WL 316949 (February 19, 2004).....	22-23

MICHIGAN STATUTES

MCL 600.308(a).....9

MICHIGAN COURT RULES

MCRS 2.116(C)(1).....11, 20

MCRS 2.116(C)(4).....10, 11, 20, 21, 24, 43, 45, 46, 53

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....10, 19, 21, 24, 46, 53

MCR 7.203(A)(1).....9

MCR 7.204(A)(1)(b).....9

OTHER STATE CASES

All Saints Parish Waccamaw v Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of South Carolina, 385 SC 428; 685 SE2d 163 (2009).....32

Banks v St. Matthew Baptist Church, 406 SC 156; 750 SE 2d 605 (2013).....31, 32, 33, 36, 38-40

Banks v St. Matthew Baptist Church, 391 SC 475; 706 SE2d 30 (2011).....38

Bear v Reformed Mennonite Church, 462 Pa 330; 341 A2d 105 (1975).....30

Black v Snyder, 471 NW2d 715 (Minn App 1991).....29, 33

Carrieri v Bush, 69 Wash 2d 536; 419 P2d 132, 137 (1966).....30

Family Federation for World Peace v Moon, 129 A3d 234 (DC App 2015).....26

Heard v Johnson, 810 A2d 871 (DC App 2002).....26

Hiles v Episcopal Diocese of Massachusetts, 437 Mass 505; 773 NE2d 929 (2002).....33

Kliebenstein v Iowa Conference of the United Methodist Church, 663 NW2d 404 (2003).....33, 36, 40-42

Molko v Holy Spirit Association of the Unification of World Christianity, 46 Cal 3d 1092; 252 Cal Rptr 122; 762 P2d 46 (1988), *cert den* 490 US 1084; 109 S Ct 2110; 104 L Ed 2d 670 (1989).....26, 29, 36

<i>O’Moore v Driscoll</i> , 135 Cal App 770; 28 P2d 438 (1933).....	29
<i>Pearson v Church of God</i> , 325 SC 45; 478 SE2d 849 (1996).....	31
<i>Purdum v Purdum</i> , 48 Kan App 2d 938; 301 P3d 718 (2013).....	25, 26, 31, 33, 36
<i>Second Episcopal District African Methodist Episcopal Church v Prioleau</i> , 49 A3d 812 (DC App 2012).....	36
<i>Steppek v Doe</i> , 392 Ill App 3d 739; 331 Ill Dec 246; 910 NE2d 655 (2009).....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 <i>Restatement Torts (2d)</i> , Sec 892A(1).....	47
--	----

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1, *Sikh Society of Michigan, Inc v Singh*, Unpub Opin of the Michigan Court of Appeals, Docket No 244311, 2004 Mich App Lexis 537, 2004 WL 316949 (February 19, 2004).

Exhibit 2, *Lynch v Church of Today*, Unpub Opin of the Michigan Court of Appeals, Docket No 215936, 2001 Mich App Lexis 516, 2001 WL 765883 (January 26, 2001).

Exhibit 3, *Revely v Jones*, Unpub Opin of the Michigan Court of Appeals, Docket No 219084, 2001 Mich App Lexis 247, 2001 WL 1585052 (December 11, 2001).
